MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 3, 2019

TO: Molly Maciejewski, Public Works Manager

FROM: Christina Gomes, Recycling and Solid Waste Program Coordinator
RE: Ann Arbor Landfill Monitoring and Maintenance FY2018-22

File No.:R-17-255
Amendment #2 to PSA for Tetra Tech

Attached for your review and signature is amendment #2 to the Professional Services
Agreement with Tetra Tech, Inc. for environmental consulting services for the Ann
Arbor Landfill Monitoring and Maintenance Program. This amendment #2 replaces
Exhibit B with Exhibit B-2 and authorizes the use of the contingency for FY20/21 for the
Services shall not exceed for each two year period $297,511.

A request has been made from EGLE (Michigan Department of Environment, Great
Lakes, and Energy), formerly the DEQ (Department of Environmental Quality) to the
City to complete an additional seven sampling locations for PFAS. The selected seven
monitoring wells and outfalls locations are at the City of Ann Arbor Landfill, it is
anticipated that this request for additional PFAS sampling will be ongoing each year into
the future. Therefore, an Amendment #3 will be presented to City Council in the
following weeks for the additional funds that is beyond the scope of this contract; that
will be necessary to complete this task.

Attachments:
Exhibit B2
Amendment #2



AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN
TETRA TECH, INC.

AND
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

The City of Ann Arbor, a municipal corporation, 100 N. Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor,
Michigan 48107-8647 (“City”) and Tetra Tech, Inc., a Michigan Corporation, having its
offices at 710 Avis Drive, Suite 100, Ann Arbor, MI48108 (“Consultant”) agree to amend
the professional services agreement for the 2018 Ann Arbor Landfill Monitoring and
Maintenance Program, project executed by the parties dated July 5, 2017 as follows:

1) Article V, COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR is amended to read as follows:

A

The Consultant shall be paid on the basis of time spent and materials used
at the rates and prices specified, as amended for additional tasks by
Amendment Number 1 (Exhibit B-1), and Amendment Number 2 (Exhibit
B-2) which replaces (Exhibit B) for acceptable work performed and
acceptable deliverables received. The original contract amount was
$270,511, and contingency amount $27,000. The total fee to be paid to the
Consultant during each two year period Fiscal Year 18/19 and 20/21 for the
Services shall not exceed $297,511. Payment shall be made monthly
following receipt of invoices submitted by the Consultant, and approved by
the Contract Administrator.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties
executed July 5, 2017, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment
and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and
included herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties.

Dated this June 3, 2019.



For Consultant For City of Ann Arbor

ByW/éJw——«l

By

Michael Kovacich, Principal Hydrogeologist
Tetra Tech, Inc.

e Beaudry, City Clerk

Approve

B

By
Craig Hup , Public Services
Administrator

Approved to form and co tent

MR By
phen . Postema, City Attorney



EXHIBIT B-2
COMPENSATION OF CONTRACTOR
General

Contractor shall be paid for those Services performed pursuant to this Agreement inclusive
of all reimbursable expenses (if applicable), in accordance with the terms and conditions
herein. The Compensation Schedule below/attached states the nature and amount of
compensation the Contractor may charge the City, line items are cost estimates only and
reimbursement will be based on actual work completed, total compensation will not exceed
for each two year period Fiscal Year 18/19 $297,511 and 20/21 $297,511.



sz
e smeums 0y # mSEAA P90 ViSOG RAOF pk DUF SSVETINDS AN D

UONEJIIIGEYDI [}oM PUE [BAOLUR) BJSEM JOJ SISOD JOJORIJUODGNS S100USY .

69 ¥Z1 16¢ § Aousbupuo) pue 9- | ¥SYL >o:om==:ou pue 9- | ¥SVL
Lor'e82 s
000’0y s 009'92 s ADNIONILNOD
S2L'4SE s 6281plL $_ 965602 $ 20502 $_i9v'0s1 $ 1v99zZi 3
919'es $ 9s9'cs $ 00992 L
$ - s $ - $
$ - $ $ - $ 868'0L $ 86904 $ €9 SouBLBIE UB 6 o n

919'cs $ 9i9'cg § 808'9z $ 808'9Z $ 6649 $ 66L'9 $ (4] BUUONUOW B0 B SVdd
- $ - s - s - $ £0S'6 $ €056 $ L9 (Qv-d PUE 26-0/-M) 1UaWaoe|doy pue JUBLIUOPUEGY [IaM]

9 LLNOD|
8£0°LE $ 260 290'65 s
EZ0 $ 816 $ vi6 $ /6 § 86t $ vi6 & b6 12 Sajqesensg
90871 $ 908 $ 908’7t s 26T $ ozz'e ¢ 922’9 €5 {910 "JUal21n20)d "BUISIGAUN BURABPNG 'SBU2all ‘85uodSa] AousbJauua) JABEURH 19a101d
910'z $ 90 $ 800'L $ 800°L $ 9107 $ 8001 $ 800t Zs ue| Ajajeg pue yeal
892'8l $ 892 $ 89Z'81L $ 9297 $ Ele ¢ c1e’t X Uogoadsu) pialJ fypue

S LHOISHIAC LO3Aroyd
££1'8§ £EL'ES EEL'SS
[E1%3 FZ7%3 90't $ 9.0 $ 61T 90't $ 9.0 (24 H0day 29UBUSIUIEL [BNULY - SWAJSAS JO UOREN|BAT
z2T9 zzz’y L $ 1ie sz’ L $ e 14 93UBUAIUIBH 10BAUOD/UIIOMR - SWaISKS Jo uoneneng
18068 290'6€ £PTve $ vze'vl $ 190°6¢ £pT've $ vzgyl (44 +SII3M BULOIUCI g UoneAiasqQ "afing - swaisks jo UoRenieA3
269'11 268'L) 986'L $ 90.'¢ S 2694 986'L $ 90L't Lt LWa1sA5 U0103]j07) SUBLA - SWAISAS JO UOREN[EAT|

14 SIWIALLIY IONVNILNIVIW WALSAS TYLNIWNOYIANI;
bLV'YE Hr're s20
$52'2 $62'7 169'L $ vog $ ssz 169'L $ p9g % SE AWag 135N [EUISNPU| JO [BMBUBY)
azi'oL 0zi'0r 090's $ 090'S s 0z 090'G $ 090'S $ Ve
295's 295's 295's s 9K 850'C $ 850 $ €€ udy) |enuuy | 9 Aapenp ¢ - sisfieuy LioteiogeT wiopag|
202'L 202t 109'c $ 109 s 202 109'c $ 100€ 3 ze S3I0WES JBIeMBISEM APBUEND JO UOTORI00)
ZEc's zee’s 999’y $ 999y $ zee 999’y $ 999y $ tE

€ WYHNO0Nd ONRIOLINOW HILYMILSYM|
8582 956°2 3
0887 088’ ove'e ¢ ops'e s o098 S ove'e s Ove'E [ 8z Bunioday ses asnoyusalo [eJapag
008°L 009t 008 $ o008 $ 009 $ o008 $ 008 s Lz Aaming Bulojluopy SBS SUBLRAY [ENUUY|
Sve'y SK9'y - $ Svo'v $ Sp9 s - $ Sva'y $ 9z wajsAg Buoday SuoISSILT sy UEBIGOI|
088'21 08824 ove's ¢ ove's $ 088 s ove'e ¢ ove's $ sZ WISAg LUORDA0D SBD AUBLIAWY
12 114 174 $ ve S pOS $ e § 5z $ [Z4 Kaning BULIOJUOW S85) ||ypue Hed 15eayinog|
8091 ¥60'9i 0'8 $ /p0'8 S 60 s 909 § b0 $ £z sBUaap dliang sopue Kioleinbay|
'z ' 92’9 $ 9579 S zurt s 96zZ'9 $ 982’9 $ zz Hoday BULIOYLOW NGNS pue aedald
o06g'LL 068't4 SKe'S % SHE'S S 068'ts s Gve's $ S¥E'S $ Lz (22q010 pue Ainr "|udy_Aienuer) ALiGHeND - BUioUoW pfoly a181dusod]

[4 WYHOOUd ONIYOLINOW SYO TNJANVT|
118'¢6 L1166 Zre'es $
052'02 052'02 $ - s - £ 6 dvy 8epdn
SE0'SH SEO'SL S ¥rS's $  vps'sl $ - 3 8 $912pdn JWH "OUlIdwWeg pue uoneiisu) I
sze'y - 9zE'Y $ 0082 s - $ 00521 $ I3
£25°c} 2949 FATA $ €26k $ zaL9 $ zo1'9 $ 9
e8s's [ T4 [r44 $ 888 § veZ'V $ v’y $ s
svi'e [ZE0 vi8'1 S erL'c $ g $ w8 $ 4
[¥75 4 98E'Z 98T S KLY $ 98eT $ 99E'Z 3 €
szi'al £90'6 £90'6 $ szek § E906 $ €906 $ Z {49010 B ) | V-IW3S - SIBM
tpy's 2Lz (77X S s s e $ 2z $ 1 (1390100 ¥ 1UdY) ([BrUUY-Iwag - spra]

3 WYHOO0Ud DONIHOLINOW HILVMANNOYD)|

1INV HOGHY NNV 40 ALID|
oyeq o} $20Z -0202 Ad . 244 . . 0202 , 6102-410Z Ad [:1%+14 . 810z
Buurewoy 1a8png 1502 0€ Sunr o3 0202 1 AN o€ aunf o) 102 ' Ainr Rilied *0€ aunp 01 8102 'L Ainr 0€ 2unr 0} £10Z 't AInp JaquinN yse)
193foid parBwRS] jRI0) Jeap |e2si4 - 150D ieaj |B9S|4 - 150D 193f01d pajewgsy |30 B3 |BIS| - JS0D 1ed A JeOS]d - 150D

{SAM) 2IM2ANIIS UMOPYEAIG HIOM

S1S0J GALVYWILS3 LO3HIA HAHLO ANV IWILLATVNY ‘Ho8vT

1202-020Z ¥Y3A WISId ‘WYHOOYd 3ONVNILNIVN ONY ONINOLINOW
TUSANYT HOBMY NNY
SIDNAYIS ONILTNSNOD IWINIWNOMIANI
28 1qyx3



