G:\Public Services\SP and PW Joint Projects\A Solid Waste & Recycling\Christina startup\landfil\Tetra Tech Landfill Contract Documents\Exhibit B2 Cost Estimates.xIsx

6/7/2019

Work Breakd

own Structure (WBS)

MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PROGRAM: FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021

Task Number

Exhibit B2
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES
ANN ARBOR LANDFILL

LABOR, ANALYTICAL AND OTHER DIRECT ESTIMATED COSTS

Cost - Fiscal Year:
July 1, 2018 to June 30,

Cost - Fiscal Year:
July 1, 2017 to June 30,

Total Estimated Project

Cost - Fiscal Year:
July 1, 2019 to June 30,

Cost - Fiscal Year:
July 1, 2020 to June 30,

Total Estimated Project
Cost

Budget Remaining

to Date

2018 2019 FY 2017- 2019 2020 2021 FY 2020- 2021
|CITY OF ANN ARBOR LANDFILL

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM 1
Collection of Static Groundwater Levels - Semi-Annual (April & October) 11 $ 2,772 $ 2,772 $ 5543 $ 2,772 $ 2,772 $ 5543 $ 5,543
Sample Groundwater Monitoring Wells - Semi-Annual (April & October) 1.2 $ 9,063 $ 9,063 $ 18,125 $ 9,063 $ 9,063 $ 18,125 $ 18,125
Perform Laboratory Analysis (April & October) 1.3 $ 2,386 $ 2,386 $ 4771 % 2,386 $ 2,386 $ 4,771 $ 4,771
Review and Analysis of Results 14 $ 1874 $ 1874 $ 3,748 $ 1874 $ 1874 $ 3,748 $ 3,748
Prepare and Submit Monitoring Report 15 $ 4,294 $ 4294 % 8,588 $ 4,294 $ 4294 3 8,588 $ 8,588
Regulatory and/or Public Meetings 1.6 $ 6,762 $ 6,762 $ 13,523 $ 6,762 $ 6,762 $ 13,523 $ 13,523
1,4-Dioxane Follow-up 1.7 $ 12,500 $ - $ 12,500 $ 4328 $ - $ 4328 $ 4,328
Well Installation and Sampling, HMP Updates 1.8 $ - $ 19,544 $ 19,544 $ 15,035 $ 15,035 $ 15,035
Update RAP 1.9 $ - $ - $ 20,250 $ - $ 20,250 $ 20,250
$ 86,342 $ 93,911 $ 93,911

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING PROGRAM 2
Complete Field Monitoring - Quarterly (January, April, July and October) 2.1 $ 5945 $ 5945 $ 11,890 $ 5945 $ 5945 $ 11,890 $ 11,890
Prepare and Submit Monitoring Report 2.2 $ 6,236 $ 6,236 $ 12,472 $ 6,236 $ 6,236 $ 12,472 $ 12,472
Regulatory and/or Public Meetings 2.3 $ 8,047 $ 8,047 $ 16,094 $ 8,047 $ 8,047 $ 16,094 $ 16,094
Southeast Park Landfill Gas Monitoring Survey 2.4 $ 252 % 252 $ 504 $ 247 % 247 3% 495 $ 495
Methane Gas Collection System Monitoring 25 $ 8,940 $ 8940 $ 17,880 $ 8,940 $ 8,940 $ 17,880 $ 17,880
Michigan Air Emissions Reporting System 2.6 $ 4,645 $ - 8 4,645 $ 4,645 $ -8 4,645 $ 4,645
Annual Methane Gas Monitoring Survey 2.7 $ 800 $ 800 $ 1,600 $ 800 $ 800 $ 1,600 $ 1,600
Federal Greenhouse Gas Reporting 2.8 $ 3,940 $ 3,940 $ 7,880 $ 3,940 $ 3940 $ 7,880 $ 7,880
$ 72,965 $ 72,956 $ 72,956

WASTEWATER MONITORING PROGRAM 3
Collection of Monthly Discharge Readings 3.1 $ 4,666 $ 4,666 $ 9,332 $ 4,666 $ 4,666 $ 9,332 $ 9,332
Collection of Quarterly Wastewater Samples 3.2 $ 3,601 $ 3,601 $ 7,202 $ 3601 $ 3,601 $ 7,202 $ 7,202
Perform Laboratory Analysis - 3 Quarterly & 1 Annual (April) 3.3 $ 2,058 $ 2,058 $ 4,116 $ 5,562 $ 5562 $ 5,562
Submittal of Quarterly Reports 3.4 $ 5060 $ 5060 $ 10,120 $ 5060 $ 5060 $ 10,120 $ 10,120
Renewal of Industrial User Permit 35 $ 564 $ 1691 $ 2,255 $ 564 $ 1691 $ 2,255 $ 2,255
$ 33,025 $ 34,471 $ 34,471

ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEM MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES 4
Evaluation of Systems - Methane Collection System* 4.1 $ 3,706 $ 7,986 $ 11,692 $ 3,706 $ 7,986 $ 11,692 $ 11,692
Evaluation of Systems - Purge, Observation & Monitoring Wells* 4.2 $ 14,824 $ 24,243 $ 39,067 $ 14,824 $ 24243 $ 39,067 $ 39,067
Evaluation of Systems - Perform/Contract Maintenance 4.3 $ 3,111 $ 3,111 $ 6,222 $ 3,111 $ 3,111 $ 6,222 $ 6,222
Evaluation of Systems - Annual Maintenance Report 4.4 $ 1,076 $ 1,076 $ 2,152 $ 1,076 $ 1,076 $ 2,152 $ 2,152
$ 59,133 $ 59,133 $ 59,133

PROJECT OVERSIGHT 5
Landfill Field Inspection 5.1 $ 1,313 % 1,313 $ 2,626 $ 18,268 $ 18,268 $ 18,268
Health and Safety Plan 52 $ 1,008 $ 1,008 $ 2,016 $ 1,008 $ 1,008 $ 2,016 $ 2,016
Project Manager (emergency response; meetings, budgeting, invoicing, procurement, etc.) 5.3 $ 6,226 $ 6,226 $ 12,452 $ 14,806 $ 14,806 $ 14,806
Deliverables 5.4 $ 974 % 974  $ 1,948 $ 974 % 974  $ 1,948 $ 1,948
$ 19,042 $ 37,038 $ 37,038

CONTINGENCY 6
Well Abandonment and Replacement (W-70-92 and P-4D) 6.1 $ 9503 $ 9,503 $ - $ - $ - $ -
PFAS & Other Monitoring 6.2 $ 6,199 $ 6,199 $ 26,808 $ 26,808 $ 53,616 $ 53,616
Purge Well and MH-A Maintenance 6.3 $ 10,898 $ 10,898 $ - $ - % - % -
$ - $ - $ - $ -
$ 26,600 $ 53,616 $ 53,616
$ 126,641 $ 170,467 $ 270,507 $ 209,596 $ 141,529 $ 351,125
CONTINGENCY $ 26,600 $ 40,000

$ 297,107

TASK 1-6 and Contingency TASK 1 -6 and Contingency $ 391,124.69

* Reflects subcontractor costs for waste removal and well rehabilitation.



