
301 E. Huron St.
Ann Arbor, MI  48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-0956 Name: 7/20/20  - Tetra Tech Landfill Monitoring and
Maintenance

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:7/20/2020 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/20/2020 7/20/2020

Enactment date: 7/20/2020 R-20-278Enactment #:

Title: Resolution to Approve Amendment Number 4, to the Professional Services Agreement with Tetra
Tech, Inc. for the Ann Arbor Landfill Monitoring and Maintenance Program and Appropriate
($124,907.73) (8 Votes Required)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amendment No. 4-Tetra Tech.pdf, 2. AMD-01_Tetra Tech.pdf, 3. AMD-02_Tetra Tech.pdf, 4. AMD-
03_Tetra Tech.pdf, 5. R-17-255 Jul 3 2017 Landfill Monitoring PSA.pdf, 6. R-19-319 July 1 2019
Landfill Monitoring AMD-03.pdf, 7. Tetra Tech PSA July 5 2017.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council7/20/2020 1 Pass

Resolution to Approve Amendment Number 4, to the Professional Services Agreement with Tetra
Tech, Inc. for the Ann Arbor Landfill Monitoring and Maintenance Program and Appropriate
($124,907.73) (8 Votes Required)
Attached for your review and approval is a resolution for Amendment No. 4 to the Professional
Services Agreement with Tetra Tech, Inc. (R-17-255 & R-19-319) for environmental consulting
services for the Ann Arbor Landfill Monitoring and Maintenance Program, through June 30, 2021.
This resolution will increase the professional service agreement by $124,907.73 bringing the total
contract value to $476,031.73 with an additional $40,000.00 contingency amount.

Amendment 4 is needed to perform necessary repairs and maintenance to one of the wells used in
the landfill monitoring program and to repair a small portion of the landfill cap that has thinned over
time.  These repairs exceed the scope of routine maintenance anticipated when the original contract
and budget were set, but are necessary to remain in compliance with state regulations. The well work
includes installation of valving, replacing a section of discharge piping and acid cleaning. The landfill
cap repairs includes grading and placement of additional clay and topsoil in areas where the cap has
thinned from settling and erosion.

Budget/Fiscal Impact:  The increased maintenance required was not anticipated; therefore, not
included in the approved Solid Waste Fund budget.  Funding for this required maintenance is
available in the Fund Balance of the Solid Waste Fund.
Prepared by:    Christina Gomes, Recycling and Solid Waste Program Coordinator
Prepared by:    Molly Maciejewski, Public Works Manager
Reviewed by:   Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator
Approved by:   Tom Crawford, Interim City Administrator
Whereas, It is necessary to perform maintenance and repairs of the City’s landfill;

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-0956, Version: 1

Whereas it is necessary to perform this work to comply with EGLE regulations;

Whereas, Amendment No. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement with Tetra Tech is necessary to
perform additional identified repair and maintenance tasks related to the landfill;

Whereas, Funds to cover this expense are available in the Unrestricted Fund Balance of the Solid
Waste Fund;

Whereas, It is necessary to retain the services of a professional engineering firm to assist the City
with both routine and unanticipated landfill maintenance and repair, and oversight of the overall
landfill system maintenance;

Whereas, Tetra Tech, Inc. has demonstrated the required experience, qualified professionals, and
competitive fee schedule for the required services; and

Whereas, Tetra Tech, Inc. is in compliance with the requirements of the City’s Non-Discrimination and
Living Wage ordinances.

RESOLVED, That City Council approves Amendment No. 4 in the amount of $124,907.73. to the
professional services agreement with Tetra Tech, Inc. for the Ann Arbor Landfill Monitoring and
Maintenance Program;

RESOLVED, That $124,908.00 be appropriated from the Solid Waste Unrestricted Fund Balance;
thereby increasing the revenue and expenditure budgets of the Solid Waste Fund;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute Amendment No. 4
to the professional services agreement with Tetra Tech after approval as to substance by the City
Administrator and approval as to form by the City Attorney; and

RESOLVED, That City Council authorizes the City Administrator to take necessary administrative
actions to implement this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

